standards and interpretations will not have any substantial impact on the accounting policies currently
applied by the Company.

6. Explanations regarding the seasonality and cyclicality of
operations in the period under review

Due to the inherent nature of the holding business, the Company's financial income fluctuates heavily
during the year; it depends on the dates of resolutions to pay out dividends by the companies in which
the Company holds shares, unless such resolutions indicate other dividend rights dates.

7. Restatement of comparative information

Following the change in the presentation of participation units of the ENERGA Trading SFIO fund
(see note 5), the Company restated the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2014 and
as at 1 January 2014.

This change did not affect the comparative data presented in the statement of profit or loss and the
earnings per share amount. The adjustments made to comparative data are presented in the tables
below:

As at

31 December 2014

(previously reported)
Adjustments

As at

31 December 2014

(restated)

Assets

Portfolio of financial assets   - 626,360   626,360

Cash and cash equivalents   905,800 (626,360)  279,440

As at

1 January 2014

(previously reported)
Adjustments

As at

1 January 2014

(restated)

Assets

Portfolio of financial assets   - 374,763   374,763

Cash and cash equivalents   710,399 (374,763)  335,636

Nine-month period

ended

30 September 2014

(previously reported)

Adjustments

Nine-month period

ended

30 September 2014

(restated)

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of units in the ENERGA Trading SFIO Fund   - (339,610)  (339,610)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   306,164 (339,610)  (33,446)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   706,805 (367,108)  339,697

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   1,012,969 (706,718)  306,251

ENERGA SA
 Condensed interim financial statements as at and for the

nine-month period ended 30 September 2015 (in thousands of PLN)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the financial statements constitute an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish)

11

8. Investment commitments

On 24 June 2013, ENERGA SA signed an agreement with Infovide-Matrix S.A. for the development
and implementation of the sales support system, including billing and customer relationship
management system in the ENERGA Group and on the provision of warranty and repair services for